
Minute Record for City of AlIma 

Regular City Council Meeting 

July 7, 2025 

A regular meeting of the City Council of the City of Alma, Nebraska was held at City Hall on 

Monday, July 7, 2025, at 5:30 p.m. 

Present were Council Members: Joel Wheeler, Tom Moulton, Dyann Collins, Larry Casper, and Mayor Hal 

Haeker. Absent: City Attorney Doug Walker. City Clerk Janet Dietz, Treasurer Tashia Butterfield, City 

Superintendent Russell Pfeil, and Kent Fleischmann were also in attendance. Notification of this meeting and 

the agenda was given in advance by posting, a designated method for giving notice. Advance notice of the 

meeting and the agenda was given to the Mayor and all members of the City Coundil. All proceedings 

hereinafter were taken while the convened meeting was open to the attendance of the public. 

Mayor Haeker advised the public of the Open Meetings Act posted on the east wall of the meeting 

room, and then proceeded to call the regular meeting of July 7, 2025, at 5:30 p.m. and the following 
business was transacted: 

Roll call: Joel Wheeler-present, Tom Moulton-present, Dyann Collins-present, Larry Casper-present, and 

Mayor Haeker-present. Council-woman Collins spoke to the Council this would be her last meeting as she is 

moving out of her ward/district on Friday. Motion by Casper, second by Moulton to determine this meeting as 

previously publicized, duly convened and in open session. There being no further discussion upon the motion 

made and upon roll call vote, the following voted yes: Casper, and Moulton Collins and Wheeler Voting no: None. 

Motion carried. 

Mayor Haeker opened the floor to approve the minutes of June 16, 2025, Council meeting, and the Special 

Council Meeting minutes from June 23", 2025, Motion by Moulton, second by Collins, to approve the regular 

minutes and special meeting minutes. There being no further discussion upon the motion made and upon roll 

call vote, the following voted yes: Moulton, Collins, Casper, and Wheeler. Voting no: None. Motion carried. 

Mayor Haeker opened the floor to discuss the claims and invoices for June 17, 2025, through July 

7, 2025, for $273,785.58. Motion made by Wheeler, second by Collins, to approve the claims. There 

being no further discussion upon the motion made and upon roll call vote, the following voted yes: 

Wheeler, Collins, Moulton, and Casper. Voting no: None. Motion carried. 

Mayor Haeker opened the floor to discuss and or approve the Treasurer's report. Motion by Moulton, 

second by Casper, to accept the Treasurer's report as presented. There being no further discussion upon the 

motion made and upon roll call vote, the following voted yes: Moulton, Casper, Collins, and Wheeler. Voting 

no: None. Motion carried. 

Mayor Haeker opened the floor to discuss and or approve proposed golf course building expansion. Mike 

Stemper brought forth detailed information of fundraising events, increased revenues, last payment on current 

loan will be paid off before expansion. Addition of 40x60 would be south of current building, adding 20-30 tables 

(more cost effective and functional) with a partial patio addition 84 x 30 on the west side, and 84x20 for outdoor 

seating. Cody Simmons added that the golf course would like to serve Alma better, keep people coming, 

scheduling public events, increasing cash flow and income, also having some idea of a budget to work with. 

Council-Woman Collins brought up additional parking issues, Councilman Wheeler suggested some consideration 

of a cap on funds borrowed. Motion made by Wheeler, second by Collins to approve maximum $400,000.00, 20- 

year loan, 5% interest or less for proposed expansion as presented. There being no further discussion upon the 

motion made and upon roll call vote, the following voted yes: Wheeler, Collins, Moulton, and Casper. Voting no: 

None. Motion carried. Also, brought up was the new mower purchase for golf course, (they have the funds, 

approved on 08.19.2024 per Alma Golf Course minutes, $50,563.69) Kristi Heft will bring the check to City 

Treasure for deposit and purchase will be run through the City of Alma. (insurance and inventory issues)



Mayor Haeker opened the floor to Administrator Ardiana for approval of auditorium bids for the remodel. City 

Administrator brought forth the bids for acceptance. ( Ardiana would then complete the purchase orders) (1) 

Plumbing-Sorenson Group, $ 92,151.00, (2) Mechanical-Rutt’s-$220,000.00,and(3) Electrical- $200,000, bids by 

Walters and Sorensen. (Administrator will review). Discussion was staying on track with budget, possibly 

reviewing the drop-down screens costs, switch to TV’s, modifying the handrail on upper level. Motion made by 

Moulton, second by Wheeler, to accept City Administrator recommendations, so the purchase orders could be 

finalized. There being no further discussion upon the motion made and upon roll call vote, the following voted 

yes: Moulton, Wheeler, Casper, and Collins. Voting no: none. Motion carried. 

Mayor Haeker opened the floor to discuss and or approve of the Under the Umbrella 30-year celebration in 

the Alma City Park and Shelter house on August 9. (plan is to have bounce house, dunking booth, water slide, 

and possible food vendors) Motion made by Wheeler, second by Moulton, to approve the Under the Umbrella 

request. There being no further discussion upon the motion made and upon roll call vote, the following voted 

yes: Wheeler, Moulton, Collins, and Casper. Voting no:none. Motion carried. 

Mayor Haeker opened the floor to discuss and or approve City website ADA compliance issues. City 
Clerk advised the ADA Compliance Ruling was released in June of 2024, Clerk has reviewed issues 
with Helen Tidwell, of Municipal Impact. Discussion was held on cleanup and compliance with the 

estimated cost of $375.00, following up with further Clerk training. Motion made by Casper, second by 

Moulton to approve the cost of $375.00 website update and compliance .There being no further 

discussion upon the motion and upon roll call vote, the following voted yes: Casper, Moulton, Wheeler, 
and Collins, Voting no none. Motion carried. 

City Administrator brought forth interest in City of AlIma having a pickle ball court, and various 

locations within the City, new sewer, and bathroom flooring, bathroom framing in the auditorium. 
City Council will hold a budget workshop on July 16% at 1:00 pm in Council Chambers, discussion on 

Council-Woman Collins resignation at next meeting, Mayor appoints, no applications, approval by 
council. 

Motion to adjourn by Casper, second by Wheeler. There being no further discussion upon the 

motion made, and upon roll call vote, the following voted yes: Casper, Wheeler, Moulton, and Collins. 

Meeting adjourned at 7:08 pm. 

Hal Haeker, Mayor 

I the undersigned Clerk hereby certify that the forgoing is a true and correct copy of the proceedings had 

and done by the Mayor and Council; that all of the subjects included in the foregoing proceedings were 

contained in the agenda for the meeting, kept continually current and available for public inspection at 

the office of the Clerk; that such subjects were contained in said agenda for at least twenty-four hours 

prior to said meeting; that at least one copy of all reproducible material discussed at the meeting was 

available at the meeting for examination and copying by members of the public; that the said minutes 

were in written form and available for public inspection within ten working days and prior to the next 

convened meeting of said body; that all news media requesting notification concerning meetings of said 

body were provided advanced notification of the time place and of said meeting and the subjects to be 

discussed at said meeting. 

Janet Dietz, City Clerk



Acushnet Company 

Total Acushnet Company 

Alma Public School 

Total Alma Public School 

Aqua-Chem, Inc 

Total Aqua-Chem, Inc 

Aurora Cooperative 

Total Aurora Cooperative 

Beyke Signs Inc 

Total Beyke Signs Inc 

Big Booty Transport 

Total Big Booty Transport 

Blue Cross Blue Shield 

City of Alma 

Unpaid Claims by Vendor 
July 8, 2025 thru July 21, 2025 

Type Date Due Date Memo Account Class Amount 

Bill 07/15/2025 07/21/2025 golf clubs 30.1046 - Purchases Merchandise ~ Golf Fund 322.33 

322.33 

Bill 06/26/2025 07/21/2025 Main St Pizza 20.1135 - Liquor & Tobacco License General Fund 40.00 

Bill 06/26/2025 07/21/2025 Los Primos 20.1135 - Liquor & Tobacco License General Fund 40.00 

Bill 06/26/2025 07/21/2025 The Office 20.1135 - Liquor & Tobacco License General Fund 40.00 

120.00 

Bill 05/23/2025 07/21/2025 PH probe, ORP Probe 30.1120 - Supplies Pool Department 712.50 

712.50 

Bill 06/16/2025 07/21/2025 quicksilver 30.1030 - Chemicals Golf Fund 1,848.52 

1,848.52 

Bill 06/30/2025 07/21/2025 toter numbered decals 30.1120 - Supplies Sanitation Department 75.75 

75.75 

Bill 07/17/2025  07/21/2025 Freight delivery 20.1160 - Postage & Freight Expense Golf Fund 110.00 

Bill 07/03/2025 07/21/2025 Freight delivery 20.1160 - Postage & Freight Expense Golf Fund 191.00 

301.00 

Bill 08/01/2025 07/21/2025 Health Insurance - Steve 10.2010 - Emp Health & Life Insuranc General Fund 1,767.11 

Bill 07/18/2025 07/21/2025 Health Insurance - Scott 10.2010 - Emp Health & Life Insuranc Water Utility Departme ~ 1,767.11 

Bill 07/18/2025 07/21/2025 Health Insurance - Russ 10.2010 - Emp Health & Life Insuranc Gas Utility Departmen  1,270.57 

Bill 07/18/2025 07/21/2025 Health Insurance - Travis 1/2 10.2010 - Emp Health & Life Insuranc Wastewater Utility Def 883.56 

Bill 07/18/2025 07/21/2025 Health Insurance - Travis 1/2 10.2010 - Emp Health & Life Insuranc Street Department 883.55 

Bill 07/18/2025 07/21/2025 Health Insurance - Bowde 10.2010 - Emp Health & Life Insuranc Sanitation Department ~ 1,767.11 

Bill 07/18/2025 07/21/2025 Health Insurance - Kent 10.2010 - Emp Health & Life Insuranc Gas Utility Departmen 657.19 

Bill 07/18/2025 07/21/2025 Health Insurance - Tashia 1/2 10.2010 - Emp Health & Life Insuranc Water Utility Departme 328.60 

Bill 07/18/2025 07/21/2025 Health Insurance - Tashia 1/2 10.2010 - Emp Health & Life Insuranc General Fund 328.59 

Bill 07/18/2025  07/21/2025 Health Insurance - Jeff 10.2010 - Emp Health & Life Insuranc Gas Utility Departmen ~ 1,767.11 

Bill 07/18/2025 07/21/2025 Dental Insurance - Tashia 1/2 10.2020 - Employee Dental Insurance General Fund 16.42 
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Type 

Bill 

Bill 

Bill 

Bill 

Bill 

Bill 

Bill 

Bill 

Bill 

Bill 

Bill 

Bill 

Bill 

Bill 

Total Blue Cross Blue Shield 

Bosselman - Water Dept 

Credit 

Credit 

Credit 

Bill 

Bill 

Total Bosselman - Water Dept 

Bosselman Inc-Sanitation 

Credit 

Credit 

Bill 

Bill 

Total Bosselman Inc-Sanitation 

Broken Bar C Electric, LLC 

Bill 

Total Broken Bar C Electric, LLC 

Date 

07/18/2025 

07/18/2025 

07/18/2025 

07/18/2025 

07/18/2025 

07/18/2025 

07/18/2025 

07/18/2025 

07/18/2025 

07/18/2025 

07/18/2025 

07/18/2025 

07/18/2025 

07/18/2025 

06/30/2025 

06/04/2025 

06/17/2025 

06/04/2025 

06/17/2025 

06/11/2025 

06/20/2025 

06/20/2025 

06/11/2025 

07/03/2025 

City of Alma 

Unpaid Claims by Vendor 
July 8, 2025 thru July 21, 2025 

Due Date Memo Account Class Amount 

07/21/2025 Dental Insurance - Tashia 1/2 10.2020 - Employee Dental Insurance Water Utility Departme 16.41 

07/21/2025 Dental Insurance - Travis 1/2 10.2020 - Employee Dental Insurance Wastewater Utility Deg 16.42 

07/21/2025 Dental Insurance - Travis 1/2 10.2020 - Employee Dental Insurance Street Department 16.41 

07/21/2025 Dental Insurance - Kent 10.2020 - Employee Dental Insurance Gas Utility Departmen 32.83 

07/21/2025 Dental Insurance - Bowde 10.2020 - Employee Dental Insurance Sanitation Department 32.83 

07/21/2025 Dental Insurance - Scott 10.2020 - Employee Dental Insurance Water Utility Departme 32.83 

07/21/2025 Dental Insurance - Jeff 10.2020 - Employee Dental Insurance Gas Utility Departmen 32.83 

07/21/2025 Dental Insurance - Janet 10.2020 - Employee Dental Insurance Gas Utility Departmen 32.83 

07/21/2025 Dental Insurance - Russ 10.2020 - Employee Dental Insurance Gas Utility Departmen 32.83 

07/21/2025 Dental Insurance - Steve 10.2020 - Employee Dental Insurance General Fund 32.83 

07/21/2025 Health Insurance - Jennifer 10.2010 - Emp Health & Life Insuranc Library Department 1,095.32 

07/21/2025 Dental Insurance - Jennifer 10.2020 - Employee Dental Insurance Library Department 32.83 

07/21/2025 Health Ins - Jordy 10.2010 - Emp Health & Life Insuranc Golf Fund 1,767.11 

07/21/2025 Dental Insurance - Jordy 10.2020 - Employee Dental Insurance Golf Fund 32.83 

264406 

June Tax Exempt 20.1060 - Fuel & Oil Water Utility Departme (10.58) 

0496-00-256375-7 20.1060 - Fuel & Oil Water Utility Departme (0.05) 

0496-00-256375-7 20.1060 - Fuel & Oil Water Utility Departme (0.05) 

07/21/2025 Unleaded 24.953 gal @ $2.849/gal 20.1060 - Fuel & Oil Water Utility Departme 71.09 

07/21/2025 Unleaded 23.849 gal @ $2.849/gal 20.1060 - Fuel & Oil Water Utility Departme 66.04 

126.45 

544205 20.1060 - Fuel & Oil Sanitation Department (1.30) 

544203 20.1060 - Fuel & Ol Sanitation Department (1.49) 

07/21/2025 Unleaded 26.777 @ $3.549/gal 20.1060 - Fuel & Oil Sanitation Department 95.03 

07/21/2025 Unleaded 29.132 @ $2.849/gal 20.1060 - Fuel & Oil Sanitation Department 83.00 

175.24 

07/21/2025 fix motor issues 20.1200 - Repairs & Maint. Equipmen Pool Department 1,252.00 

1,252.00 
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City of Alma 

Unpaid Claims by Vendor 
July 8, 2025 thru July 21, 2025 

Type Date Due Date Memo Account Class Amount 
I L 

Cash Wa Distributing 

Bill 07/14/2025 07/21/2025 popcorn, pickle spears 30.1044 - Purchases Food Golf Fund 104.32 

Bill 07/14/2025  07/21/2025 straws 30.1040 - Concession Supplies Golf Fund 28.80 

Total Cash Wa Distributing 133.12 

Center Point Large Print 

Bill 06/06/2025  07/21/2025 book purchase 30.1022 - Friends of the Library Library Department 204.51 

Total Center Point Large Print 204.51 

Chesterman Company 

Bill 06/04/2025 07/21/2025 Pop Purchased 30.1047 - Purchases Pop Pool Department 456.00 

Total Chesterman Company 456.00 

Chesterman Company-glf 

Bil 07/16/2025 07/21/2025 Beverages Purchased 30.1042 - Purchases Beverages  Golf Fund 396.00 

Total Chesterman Company-gif 396.00 

CHS Agri Service - taxable 

Bill 06/25/2025  07/21/2025 Unleaded 29.839 gal @ $2.899  20.1060 - Fuel & Oil Gas Utility Departmen 86.50 
Bill 06/27/2025 07/21/2025 Unleaded 27.482 gal @ $2.849  20.1060 - Fuel & Oil Gas Utility Departmen 78.30 

Total CHS Agri Service - taxable 164.80 

CHS Agri Service Center-golf 

Bill 06/18/2025  07/21/2025 Ruby Fieldmaster 124.400 Gal @ §20.1060 - Fuel & Oil Golf Fund 363.47 

Bill 06/18/2025 07/21/2025 Unleaded 146.100 Gal @ $3.488  20.1060 - Fuel & Oil Golf Fund 509.60 

Total CHS Agri Service Center-golf 873.07 

CHS Agri Service Center-gov't 

Credit  06/30/2025 June Fuel Tax Exempt 20.1060 - Fuel & Oil Sanitation Department (119.77) 

Bill 06/06/2025 07/21/2025 Roadmaster 51.795 gal @ $3.379 20.1060 - Fuel & Oil Sanitation Department 175.02 

Bill 06/16/2025 07/21/2025 Unleaded 31.969 gal @ $2.799  20.1060 - Fuel & Oil Street Department 89.48 

Bill 06/24/2025 07/21/2025 Roadmaster 45.959 gal @ $3.479 20.1060 - Fuel & Oil Sanitation Department 159.89 

Bil 06/17/2025 07/21/2025 Roadmaster 69.100 gal @ $3.379 20.1060 - Fuel & Oil Sanitation Department 233.50 

Bill 06/02/2025 07/21/2025 DICAMBA DMA SALT 2.5 GAL 30.1030 - Chemicals Street Department 161.25 

Bill 06/20/2025 07/21/2025 BUCCANEER PLUS 5 extra 2.5GA 30.1030 - Chemicals Street Department 56.33 

Bill 06/24/2025  07/21/2025 Unleaded 476.400 gal @ $3.228  20.1060 - Fuel & Oil Street Department 1,537.58 

Bill 06/24/2025 07/21/2025 Roadmaster 300.000 gal @ $3.30320.1060 - Fuel & Oil Street Department 990.78 

Total CHS Agri Service Center-gov't 3,284.06 
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City of Alma 

Unpaid Claims by Vendor 
July 8, 2025 thru July 21, 2025 

Type Date Due Date Memo Account Class Amount S — L 
City of Aima 

Bill 07/18/2025 07/21/2025 June Sales Tax 70.5505 - Transfer Out - Sales Tax ~ Golf Fund 3,045.50 
Total City of Aima 3,045.50 

City of Holdrege 

Bill 07/11/2025 07/21/2025 Landfill fees 20.1250 - Trash Removal Sanitation Department 345.00 
Bill 07/08/2025 07/21/2025 Landfill fees 20.1250 - Trash Removal Sanitation Department 546.39 
Bill 07/15/2025  07/21/2025 Landfill fees 20.1250 - Trash Removal Sanitation Department 438.10 
Bill 07/18/2025 07/21/2025 Landfill fees 20.1250 - Trash Removal Sanitation Department 325.89 

Total City of Holdrege 1,655.38 

Cline Williams Wright Johnson & Oldfather 

Bill 07/03/2025 07/21/2025 TIF Western Sky Notice to Divide (:20.1110 - Legal Fees Water Utility Departme 242.88 

Bill 07/03/2025  07/21/2025 TIF Western Sky Notice to Divide (;20.1110 - Legal Fees Wastewater Utility Dey 242.87 

Bill 07/03/2025  07/21/2025 TIF Western Sky Notice to Divide (;20.1110 - Legal Fees Street Department 242.87 
Bill 07/03/2025 07/21/2025 TIF Western Sky Notice to Divide (:20.1110 - Legal Fees Gas Utility Departmen 242.88 

Total Cline Williams Wright Johnson & Oldfather 971.50 
Community Bank. 

Bill 07/11/2025  07/21/2025 Clubhouse Loan Payment 60.2500 - Loan Principal Payments ~ Golf Fund 5,190.27 
Bill 07/11/2025  07/21/2025 Clubhouse Interest payment 60.3000 - Loan Interest Payments  Golf Fund 426.66 

Total Community Bank. 5,616.93 

DCS Underground LLC 

Bill 07/15/2025  07/21/2025 Bore Gas Line 20.1120 - Line Maintenance Gas Utility Departmen  1,000.00 
Total DCS Underground LLC 1,000.00 

Dollar General 

Bill 07/04/2025 07/21/2025 cleaning supplies 30.1120 - Supplies RV Park Fund 6.72 
Total Dollar General 6.72 
Eakes Office Solutions 

Bill 07/10/2025 07/21/2025 copy paper 30.1090 - Office Supplies General Fund 92.00 
Bill 07/10/2025 07/21/2025 trash bags 30.1120 - Supplies General Fund 49.57 

Total Eakes Office Solutions 141.57 
Eric Rose Plumbing 

Bill 07/17/2025  07/21/2025 repair pressure gauge panel 20.1200 - Repairs & Maint. Equipmen Pool Department 274.88 

Total Eric Rose Plumbing 274.88 
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City of Alma 

Unpaid Claims by Vendor 
July 8, 2025 thru July 21, 2025 

Type Date Due Date Memo Account Class Amount 
S ——— i 

Facility Supplies 

Bill 07/09/2025 07/21/2025 trash bags, beverage napkins, pap:30.1120 - Supplies Golf Fund 557.18 

Total Facility Supplies 557.18 

Frontier - Airport 

Bill 07/01/2025 07/21/2025 Phone Service 20.1240 - Telephone Expense Airport Fund 242.52 

Bill 07/01/2025 07/21/2025 Dish Network 20.1015 - Cable Television Expense Airport Fund 157.21 

Bill 07/01/2025 07/21/2025 Internet Expense 20.1102 - Internet Expense Airport Fund 121.65 

Total Frontier - Airport 521.38 

Frontier - Office 2242 

Bill 07/01/2025 07/21/2025 City Office 20.1240 - Telephone Expense General Fund 110.76 

Total Frontier - Office 2242 110.76 

Frontier - Office 2347 

Bill 07/01/2025  07/21/2025 City Office-Line 2 20.1240 - Telephone Expense General Fund 110.91 

Total Frontier - Office 2347 110.91 

Frontier - Office 2683 

Bill 07/01/2025  07/21/2025 City Office-Fax 20.1240 - Telephone Expense General Fund 110.76 

Total Frontier - Office 2683 110.76 

Frontier - Pool 

Bill 07/01/2025 07/21/2025 Swimming Pool 20.1240 - Telephone Expense Pool Department 124.96 

Total Frontier - Pool 124.96 

Frontier - Sirens 

Bill 06/30/2025 07/21/2025 308/196-0222 Siren 20.1240 - Telephone Expense Fire Department 6.93 

Bill 06/30/2025 07/21/2025 308/196-0574 Siren 20.1240 - Telephone Expense Fire Department 9.99 

Bill 06/30/2025 07/21/2025 308/196-0705 Siren 20.1240 - Telephone Expense Fire Department 9.99 

Bill 06/30/2025  07/21/2025 308/196-0709 Siren 20.1240 - Telephone Expense Fire Department 9.99 

Bill 06/30/2025  07/21/2025 308/928-2881 Lift Station 20.1240 - Telephone Expense Wastewater Utility Deg 82.28 

Total Frontier - Sirens 119.18 

Frontier - Water Tower 2585 

Bill 07/01/2025 07/21/2025 Water Tower Alarm 20.1240 - Telephone Expense Water Utility Departme 101.89 

Total Frontier - Water Tower 2585 101.89 

Guardian 

Bill 07/01/2025 07/21/2025 Russ-Life/AD&D 10.2010 - Emp Health & Life Insuranc Gas Utility Departmen 4.42 

Bill 07/01/2025 07/21/2025 Jennifer-Life/AD&D 10.2010 - Emp Health & Life Insuranc Library Department 6.80 
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Total Guardian 

City of Alma 

Unpaid Claims by Vendor 
July 8, 2025 thru July 21, 2025 

Type Date Due Date Memo Account Class Amount 
B - 

Bill 07/01/2025  07/21/2025 Travis-Life/AD&D 10.2010 - Emp Health & Life Insuranc Street Department 3.40 

Bill 07/01/2025 07/21/2025 Travis-Life/AD&D 10.2010 - Emp Health & Life Insuranc Wastewater Utility Dex 3.40 

Bill 07/01/2025 07/21/2025 Scott-Life/AD&D 10.2010 - Emp Health & Life Insuranc Water Utility Departme 6.80 

Bill 07/01/2025 07/21/2025 Kent-Life/AD&D 10.2010 - Emp Health & Life Insuranc Gas Utility Departmen 6.80 

Bill 07/01/2025 07/21/2025 Tashia-Life/AD&D 10.2010 - Emp Health & Life Insuranc Water Utility Departme 3.40 

Bill 07/01/2025 07/21/2025 Tashia-Life/AD&D 10.2010 - Emp Health & Life Insuranc General Fund 3.40 

Bill 07/01/2025 07/21/2025 Bowde-Life/AD&D 10.2010 - Emp Health & Life Insuranc Sanitation Department 6.80 

Bill 07/01/2025  07/21/2025 Janet-Life/AD&D 10.2010 - Emp Health & Life Insuranc Gas Utility Departmen 4.42 

Bill 07/01/2025  07/21/2025 Jeff-Life/AD&D 10.2010 - Emp Health & Life Insuranc Gas Utility Departmen 6.80 

Bill 07/01/2025  07/21/2025 Steve-Life/AD&D 10.2010 - Emp Health & Life Insuranc General Fund 6.80 

Bill 07/01/2025 07/21/2025 Jordy-Life/AD&D 10.2010 - Emp Health & Life Insuranc Golf Fund 6.80 

Bill 07/01/2025  07/21/2025 Jordy-Voluntary Auxillary Benefits £ 20.1150 - Miscellaneous Other Expen Golf Fund 6.20 

Bill 07/01/2025  07/21/2025 Voluntary Auxillary Benefits before 20.1150 - Miscellaneous Other Expen General Fund 501.21 

Bill 08/01/2025 08/01/2025 Russ-Life/AD&D 10.2010 - Emp Health & Life Insuranc Gas Utility Departmen 4.42 

Bill 08/01/2025 08/01/2025 Jennifer-Life/AD&D 10.2010 - Emp Hzalth & Life Insuranc Library Department 6.80 

Bill 08/01/2025 08/01/2025 Travis-Life/AD&D 10.2010 - Emp Hzalth & Life Insuranc Street Department 3.40 

Bill 08/01/2025 08/01/2025 Travis-Life/AD&D 10.2010 - Emp Health & Life Insuranc Wastewater Utility Def 3.40 

Bill 08/01/2025 08/01/2025 Scott-Life/AD&D 10.2010 - Emp Health & Life Insuranc Water Utility Departme 6.80 

Bill 08/01/2025 08/01/2025 Kent-Life/AD&D 10.2010 - Emp Health & Life Insuranc Gas Utility Departmen 6.80 

Bill 08/01/2025 08/01/2025 Tashia-Life/AD&D 10.2010 - Emp Health & Life Insuranc Water Utility Departme 3.40 

Bill 08/01/2025 08/01/2025 Tashia-Life/AD&D 10.2010 - Emp Health & Life Insuranc General Fund 3.40 

Bil 08/01/2025 08/01/2025 Bowde-Life/AD&D 10.2010 - Emp Health & Life Insuranc Sanitation Department 6.80 

Bill 08/01/2025 08/01/2025 Janet-Life/AD&D 10.2010 - Emp Health & Life Insuranc Gas Utility Departmen 4.42 

Bill 08/01/2025  08/01/2025 Jeff-Life/AD&D 10.2010 - Emp Health & Life Insuranc Gas Utility Departmen 6.80 

Bill 08/01/2025 08/01/2025 Steve-Life/AD&D 10.2010 - Emp Health & Life Insuranc General Fund 6.80 

Bill 08/01/2025 08/01/2025 Jordy-Life/AD&D 10.2010 - Emp Health & Life Insuranc Golf Fund 6.80 

Bil 08/01/2025  08/01/2025 Jordy-Voluntary Auxillary Benefits t20.1150 - Miscellaneous Other Expen Golf Fund 6.20 
Bill 08/01/2025 08/01/2025 Voluntary Auxillary Benefits before 20.1150 - Miscellaneous Other Expen General Fund 501.21 

1,154.90 
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City of Alma 

Unpaid Claims by Vendor 
July 8, 2025 thru July 21, 2025 

Type Date Due Date Memo Account Class Amount 
B e e 

Harlan County Journal 

Bill 06/12/2025 07/21/2025 notice of special meeting 20.1170 - Printing & Publishing General Fund 25.05 

Bill 06/12/2025 07/21/2025 06/02/25 claims/minutes 20.1170 - Printing & Publishing General Fund 81.05 

Bill 06/26/2025 07/21/2025 06/16/25 claims/minutes 20.1170 - Printing & Publishing General Fund 88.78 

Total Harlan County Journal 194.88 

Hawkins 

Bill 07/17/2025 07/21/2025 Hydrofluosilicic Acid, Azone 15 30.1030 - Chemicals Pool Department 1,373.34 

Bill 07/03/2025 07/21/2025 Azone 15 30.1030 - Chemicals Pool Department 646.99 

Bill 07/03/2025 07/21/2025 Azone 15 30.1030 - Chemicals Water Utility Departme 378.28 

Total Hawkins 2,398.61 

Hogeland's Market-10 

Bill 07/07/2025 07/21/2025 candy & ice cream 30.1040 - Concession Supplies Pool Department 179.50 

Bill 07/02/2025 07/21/2025 cleaning supplies 30.1120 - Supplies Pool Department 14.37 

Bill 06/16/2025 07/21/2025 candy 30.1040 - Concession Supplies Pool Department 29.59 
Bill 06/28/2025 07/21/2025 candy 30.1040 - Concession Supplies Pool Department 160.00 

Total Hogeland's Market-10 383.46 

Hogeland's Market-37 

Bill 06/14/2025 07/21/2025 water 30.1120 - Supplies General Fund 35.96 

Total Hogeland's Market-37 35.96 

Hogeland's Market-47 

Bill 07/09/2025 07/21/2025 cleaning supplies 30.1120 - Supplies Golf Fund 60.66 

Bill 07114/2025 07/21/2025 pizzas, limes 30.1044 - Purchases Food Golf Fund 68.23 

Bill 07/14/2025 07/21/2025 powerade 30.1042 - Purchases Beverages  Golf Fund 16.77 

Bill 07/03/2025 07/21/2025 bacon, limes, oranges, lemons ~ 30.1044 - Purchases Food Golf Fund 30.12 

Bill 07/03/2025 07/21/2025 , half & half, OJ, tea, V8 30.1042 - Purchases Beverages  Golf Fund 184.48 

Total Hogeland's Market-47 359.26 

Holdrege Well Service, L.L.C. 

Bill 06/27/2025 07/21/2025 replaced motor & pump 20.1200 - Repairs & Maint. Equipmen Water Utility Departme ~ 5,350.73 

Total Holdrege Well Service, L.L.C. 5,350.73 

Jeff Lynch. 

Bill 07/09/2025 07/21/2025 July Cleaning Services 10.4005 - Nonemployee Compensatic Airport Fund 35.00 

Bill 07/09/2025 07/21/2025 July Cleaning Services 10.4005 - Nonemployee Compensatic General Fund 105.00 
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City of Aima 

Unpaid Claims by Vendor 
July 8, 2025 thru July 21, 2025 

Type Date Due Date Memo Account Class Amount 
s — — s 

Bill 07/09/2025  07/21/2025 July Cleaning Services 10.4005 - Nonemployee Compensatic Community Buildings | 510.00 
Bill 07/09/2025  07/21/2025 July Cleaning Services 10.4005 - Nonemployee Compensatic Recreation Departmer 100.00 

Total Jeff Lynch. 750.00 
Johnson Service Company 

Bill 07/11/2025  07/21/2025 CCTV pipe inspection 20.1200 - Repairs & Maint. Equipmen Pool Department 675.00 
Total Johnson Service Company 675.00 

Koons Gas Measurement 

Bill 06/30/2025 07/21/2025 dresser piping 20.1120 - Line Meintenance Gas Utility Departmen 594.38 
Total Koons Gas Measurement 594.38 
LeRoy Bose 

Bill 07/01/2025  07/21/2025 RV Manager Compensation - July 10.4005 - Nonemployee Compensatic RV Park Fund 2,100.00 

Total LeRoy Bose 2,100.00 

Lynn's Refrigeration 

Bill 06/12/2025 07/21/2025 repair walk in cooler 20.1200 - Repairs & Maint. Equipmen Golf Fund 414.78 
Total Lynn's Refrigeration 414.78 
MidAmerica Administrative-Retirement-Gen 

Bill 06/05/2025  07/21/2025 HRA Administration Services-Bowc 20.1035 - Dues & Fees Sanitation Department 8.00 

Bill 06/05/2025  07/21/2025 HRA Administration Services-Keri /20.1035 - Dues & Fees General Fund 8.00 

Bill 06/05/2025  07/21/2025 HRA Administration Services-Jessi 20.1035 - Dues & Fees General Fund 8.00 

Bill 06/05/2025 07/21/2025 HRA Administration Services-Travi 20.1035 - Dues & Fees Street Department 8.00 

Total MidAmerica Administrative-Retirement-Gen 32.00 
Midwest Turf 

Bill 06/23/2025 07/21/2025 lawn mower - Greenmaster 3300  50.1300 - Cap Outlay - Equip & fixture Golf Fund 50,563.69 
Total Midwest Turf 50,563.69 

Miller & Associates 

Bill 07/10/2025  07/21/2025 One and Six Year Street Budget, Li20.1050 - Engineering Fees Street Department 1,000.00 

Total Miller & Associates 1,000.00 
Municipal Supply Inc. of Nebraska 

Bill 07/10/2025 07/21/2025 5' curb stop arch, rods, repair clam 20.1120 - Line Maintenance Water Utility Departme 258.09 
Bill 07110/2025 07/21/2025 pit gallon, hose 20.1120 - Line Maintenance Water Utility Departme 92.22 
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City of Alma 

Unpaid Claims by Vendor 
July 8, 2025 thru July 21, 2025 

Due Date Memo Type  Date 

Bill 07/18/2025 

Bil 07/18/2025 

Total Municipal Supply Inc. of Nebraska 

National Public Gas Agency 

Bill 07/14/2025 

Total National Public Gas Agency 

Nebraska Department of Revenue 

Bill 07/18/2025 

Total Nebraska Department of Revenue 

Nebraska Golf & Turf 

Bill 07/11/2025 

Total Nebraska Golf & Turf 

Nebraska Library Association 

Bill 07/15/2025 

Total Nebraska Library Association 

Nebraska Public Health Environmental Lab 

Bill 07/15/2025 

07/21/2025 §' curb box arch 

07/21/2025 pins, clamps 20.1120 

07/21/2025 Gas purchased 20.1070 

07/21/2025 Lodging Tax - June 2025 

07/21/2025 starter generator, belts, voltage reg20.1200 - 

07/21/2025 Membership Dues 

07/2112025 Coliform 20.1280 

Total Nebraska Public Health Environmental Lab 

Nebraska Public Power District, gif 

Bill 07/01/2025 

Bill 07/01/2025 

Bill 07/01/2025 

Total Nebraska Public Power District, gif 

Nebraska Public Power District,gv't 

Bill 07/01/2025 

Bill 07/01/2025 

Bill 07/01/2025 

Bill 07/01/2025 

Bill 07/01/2025 

Bill 07/01/2025 

Bill 07/01/2025 

Bill 07/01/2025 

Bill 07/01/2025 

07/21/2025 52297 | Storage Shed/Country Clut20.1040 - 

07/21/2025 52345 / Club House 

07/21/2025 52357 / 480V Pumping Meter 

07/21/2025 52274 - Municipal Lighting 

07/21/2025 52276 - City Office 614 Main 

07/21/2025 52285 - Siren 614 Main 

07/21/2025 52294 - Ball Field 

07/21/2025 52300 - Shelter House 

20.1040 

07/21/2025 52312 - Comm Bldg-Main St 20.1040 

07/21/2025 52314 - 210 Church Outlet & Light 20.1040 - 

07/21/2025 52317 - Auditorium 807 Main St 

20.1120 - 

20.1140 - 

20.1035 - 

20.1040 - 

20.1040 - 

20.1040 - 

20.1040 - 

20.1040 - 

20.1040 - 

07/21/2025 52306 - Sign N RR Track & Main S20.1040 - 

20.1040 - 

Account Class Amount 

Line Maintenance Water Utility Departme 216.72 

- Line Maintenance Gas Utility Departmen 316.05 

883.08 

Gas Purchased Gas Utility Departmen  26,888.40 

26,888.40 

Lodging Tax in Sales RV Park Fund 41.63 

41.63 

Repairs & Maint. Equipmen Golf Fund 732.54 

732.54 

Dues & Fees Library Department 75.00 

75.00 

Water Testing Water Utility Departme 30.00 

30.00 

Electric Expense Golf Fund 552.37 

Electric Expense Golf Fund 444.28 

Electric Expense Golf Fund 373.58 

1,370.23 

Electric Expense Street Department 2,463.71 

Electric Expense General Fund 87.76 

Electric Expense Fire Department 32.63 

Electric Expense Recreation Departmer 103.34 

Electric Expense Park Department 32.63 

Electric Expense Street Department 155.90 

Electric Expense Community Buildings | 62.80 

Electric Expense Street Department 9.66 

Electric Expense Community Buildings | 49.52 
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City of Alma 

Unpaid Claims by Vendor 
July 8, 2025 thru July 21, 2025 

Type Date Due Date Memo Account Class Amount o —— B = 
Bill 07/01/2025  07/21/2025 52320 - Caring Cupboard 20.1040 - Electric Expense Community Buildings | 173.06 
Bill 07/01/2025  07/21/2025 52323 - Gas Storage 411 Main ~ 20.1040 - Electric Expense Gas Utility Departmen 32.63 
Bill 07/01/2025  07/21/2025 52326 - RV Trailer Park 501 South 20.1040 - Electric Expense RV Park Fund 854.00 
Bill 07/01/2025  07/21/2025 52329 - City Shop 501 Main 20.1040 - Electric Expense Shop Department 103.12 
Bill 07/01/2025  07/21/2025 52335 - North Siren Hwy 136 20.1040 - Electric Expense Fire Department 48.42 
Bill 07/01/2025  07/21/2025 52338 - Well Control -Division 20.1040 - Electric Expense Water Utility Departme 32.63 
Bill 07/01/2025 07/21/2025 52340 - Siren @ 100 2nd St 20.1040 - Electric Expense Fire Department 48.42 

Bill 07/01/2025  07/21/2025 52343 - Filtering Station-Division  20.1040 - Electric Expense Street Department 31.00 
Bill 07/01/2025  07/21/2025 52351 - Walking Path 20.1040 - Electric Expense Pheasant Ridge Trail [ 214.80 
Bill 07/01/2025 07/21/2025 52354 - Gazebo Lights 20.1040 - Electric Expense Street Department 49.68 
Bill 07/01/2025  07/21/2025 52363 - Sanitation 20.1040 - Electric Expense Sanitation Department 31.00 
Bill 07/01/2025 07/21/2025 24578 - Swimming Pool 20.1040 - Electric Expense Pool Department 1,846.38 
Bill 07/01/2025  07/21/2025 25590 - Johnson Center LED Sign 20.1040 - Electric Expense Community Buildings | 24.49 

Total Nebraska Public Power District,gv't 6,487.58 

Nebraskaland Aviation 

Bill 07110/2025 07/21/2025 herbicide 30.1030 - Chemicals Golf Fund 51.48 
Total Nebraskaland Aviation 51.48 

Olsson 

Bill 06/22/2025 07/21/2025 3-31-0004-014 Progress Estimate 50.1100 - Cap Outlay - Real Property Airport Fund 18,375.00 
Total Olsson 18,375.00 
Pinpoint-Library 

Bill 07/01/2025  07/21/2025 Telephone expense - July 20.1240 - Telephone Expense Library Department 115.64 
Total Pinpoint-Library 115.64 

Principal 

Bill 07/01/2025  07/21/2025 Vision Insurance 10.2030 - Employee Eyecare Insuran Gas Utility Departmen 25.16 
Bill 07/01/2025 07/21/2025 Vision Insurance 10.2030 - Employee Eyecare Insuran: Library Department 6.29 
Bill 07/01/2025 07/21/2025 Vision Insurance 10.2030 - Employee Eyecare Insuran: Street Department 3.14 
Bill 07/01/2025  07/21/2025 Vision Insurance 10.2030 - Employee Eyecare Insuran Wastewater Utility Dey 3.14 
Bill 07/01/2025 07/21/2025 Vision Insurance 10.2030 - Employee Eyecare Insuran Water Utility Departme 9.44 
Bill 07/01/2025 07/21/2025 Vision Insurance 10.2030 - Employee Eyecare Insuran Sanitation Department 6.29 
Bill 07/01/2025 07/21/2025 Vision Insurance 10.2030 - Employee Eyecare Insuran General Fund 9.44 
Bill 08/01/2025  07/21/2025 Vision Insurance 10.2030 - Employee Eyecare Insuran Gas Utility Departmen 25.16 
Bill 08/01/2025  07/21/2025 Vision Insurance 10.2030 - Employee Eyecare Insuran Library Department 6.29 
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City of Aima 

Unpaid Claims by Vendor 
July 8, 2025 thru July 21, 2025 

Type Date Due Date Memo Account Class Amount 
— 2 — 

Bill 08/01/2025 07/21/2025 Vision Insurance 10.2030 - Employee Eyecare Insuran Street Department 3.14 

Bill 08/01/2025 07/21/2025 Vision Insurance 10.2030 - Employee Eyecare Insuran Wastewater Utility Dey 3.14 

Bill 08/01/2025 07/21/2025 Vision Insurance 10.2030 - Employee Eyecare Insuran Water Utility Departme 9.44 
Bill 08/01/2025 07/21/2025 Vision Insurance 10.2030 - Employee Eyecare Insuran: Sanitation Department 6.29 
Bill 08/01/2025 07/21/2025 Vision Insurance 10.2030 - Employee Eyecare Insuran General Fund 9.44 

Total Principal 125.80 

Principal-Golf 

Bill 07/01/2025 07/21/2025 Vision Insurance 10.2030 - Employee Eyecare Insuran Golf Fund 6.29 
Bill 08/01/2025 07/21/2025 Vision Insurance 10.2030 - Employee Eyecare Insuran Golf Fund 6.29 

Total Principal-Golf 12.58 

S & W Auto Parts-gov't 

Bill 07/14/2025 07/21/2025 scratch brush 20.1200 - Repairs & Maint. Equipmen Water Utility Departme 8.59 
Bill 07/114/2025 07/21/2025 flex tape 20.1200 - Repairs & Maint. Equipmen Water Utility Departme 10.08 
Bill 07/09/2025  07/21/2025 fuel cap 20.1200 - Repairs & Maint. Equipmen Street Department 19.94 
Bill 07/14/2025 07/21/2025 hose clamps 20.1200 - Repairs & Maint. Equipmen Water Utility Departme 19.26 
Bill 07/09/2025 07/21/2025 kwik weld 20.1200 - Repairs & Maint. Equipmen Gas Utility Departmen 11.28 

Total S & W Auto Parts-gov't 69.15 

TNT Tracy A. Weak 

Bill 07/15/2025 07/21/2025 Park Mowing - 1st half of July 20.1020 - Contractual Services Park Department 1,200.00 

Bill 07/15/2025  07/21/2025 Ball Field mowing - Park Mowing - 20.1020 - Contractual Services Recreation Departmer  1,600.00 

Bill 07/15/2025 07/21/2025 South Street Mowing - Park Mowin:20.1020 - Contractual Services Street Department 1,600.00 

Total TNT Tracy A. Weak 4,400.00 

Twin Valleys P.P.D. 

Bill 07/08/2025 07/21/2025 29397001 W/SW 2-2-18 20.1040 - Electric Expense Water Utility Departme 764.04 

Bill 07/08/2025 07/21/2025 29397003 W/SWSW 2-2-18 20.1040 - Electric Expense Water Utility Departme 242.08 

Bill 07/08/2025 07/21/2025 29397004 SWNW 27-2-18 20.1040 - Electric Expense Airport Fund 68.11 
Bill 07/08/2025  07/21/2025 29397005 SENE 28-2-18 Terminal 20.1040 - Electric Expense Airport Fund 54.75 

Total Twin Valleys P.P.D. 1,128.98 

Vadim - USTI 

Bill 07/03/2025 07/21/2025 E-Billing Monthly Transaction fee (t20.1025 - Computer Services & Softw Gas Utility Departmen 11.70 
Bill 07/03/2025 07/21/2025 E-Billing Monthly Transaction fee (k20.1025 - Computer Services & Softw Water Utility Departme 11.70 

Bill 07/03/2025 07/21/2025 E-Billing Monthly Transaction fee (t20.1025 - Computer Services & Softw Wastewater Utility Dey 11.70 
Bill 07/03/2025  07/21/2025 E-Billing Monthly Transaction fee (t20.1025 - Computer Services & Softw Sanitation Department 11.70 
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City of Alma 

Unpaid Claims by Vendor 
July 8, 2025 thru July 21, 2025 

Type Date Due Date Memo Account Class Amount 

Bill 07/08/2025 07/21/2025 E-Statement bills - June 20.1025 - Computer Services & Soft Gas Utility Departmen 37.59 

Bill 07/08/2025 07/21/2025 E-Statement bills - June 20.1025 - Computer Services & Softa Water Utility Departme 37.59 

Bill 07/08/2025 07/21/2025 E-Statement bills - June 20.1025 - Computer Services & Softw Wastewater Utility Dey 37.59 

Bill 07/08/2025 07/21/2025 E-Statement bills - June 20.1025 - Computer Services & Softw Sanitation Department 37.59 

Bill 07/08/2025 07/21/2025 ePrint Postage - June 20.1160 - Postage & Freight Expense Gas Utility Departmen 76.52 

Bill 07/08/2025 07/21/2025 ePrint Postage - June 20.1160 - Postage & Freight Expense Water Utility Departme 76.53 

Bill 07/08/2025 07/21/2025 ePrint Postage - June 20.1160 - Postage & Freight Expense Wastewater Utility Deg 76.52 

Bill 07/08/2025 07/21/2025 ePrint Postage - June 20.1160 - Postage & Freight Expense Sanitation Department 76.52 

Total Vadim - USTI 503.25 

Verizon Wireless-City 

Bill 06/28/2025 07/21/2025 Administrator Cell 0759 20.1240 - Telephone Expense General Fund 42.94 

Bill 06/28/2025 07/21/2025 Gas Cell 1022 20.1240 - Telephone Expense Gas Utiity Departmen 55.04 

Bill 06/28/2025 07/21/2025 On Call Cell 1047 20.1240 - Telephone Expense Gas Utility Departmen 50.89 

Bill 06/28/2025 07/21/2025 Water Cell 1278/ 9240 20.1240 - Telephone Expense Water Utility Departme 42.94 

Bill 06/28/2025 07/21/2025 Wastewater Cell 2406 20.1240 - Telephone Expense Wastewater Utility Dey 42.94 

Bill 06/28/2025 07/21/2025 Sanitation Cell 0610 20.1240 - Telephone Expense Sanitation Department 42.94 

Total Verizon Wireless-City 277.69 

Vestis (Aramark Uniform Services) 

Bill 07/09/2025 07/21/2025 laundry bag 30.1120 - Supplies Shop Department 1.65 

Bill 07/09/2025 07/21/2025 Uniforms-Russ 20.1270 - Uniform Expense Gas Utility Departmen 12.62 

Bill 07/09/2025 07/21/2025 Uniforms - Kent 20.1270 - Uniform Expense Gas Utility Departmen 6.62 

Bill 07/09/2025 07/21/2025 Uniforms - Travis 20.1270 - Uniform Expense Street Department 5.88 

Bill 07/09/2025 07/21/2025 Uniforms - Scott 20.1270 - Uniform Expense Water Utility Departme 4.48 

Bil 07/09/2025 07/21/2025 Uniforms - Jeff 20.1270 - Uniform Expense Gas Utility Departmen 6.62 

Bill 07/09/2025 07/21/2025 Service Charge 20.1270 - Uniform Expense General Fund 7.66 

Bill 07/09/2025 07/21/2025 Mops 30.1120 - Supplies Community Buildings | 12.00 

Bil 07/09/2025 07/21/2025 EasyCare Charge 20.1150 - Miscellaneous Other Expen General Fund 12.36 
